
5 SEPTEMBER THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 1551 

AUCKUANiD CITY OOUNCIL 

'RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL IRATE 

Certified copy of a resolution passed at a meeting of the 
Auckland City Counci[, he'ld on the 21st day of ~ugust 1968: 

"That, in pursuance and exercise of the 'powers vested in it in 
that behalf by the ,Muni'cipal Corporations ~Act 1954 and 
amendments, the Local Authorities Loans ~ct 1956 and 
'amendment, and regulations thereunder, and 0[ aH other 
powers thereunto ena:blng it, the Auckland City Councill 
hereby resollves as follows: 

"Tha:t, for the 'purpose of providing interest and other 
charges on a loan ()If one hundred and eighty-eight thousand 
dollars ($188,000) t'O be known as the Redemption Loan No. 
41, 1196'8, $188,000, which amount is proposed to Ibe raised 

by the AuckJand City Council under the above-mentioned 
Acts Ifor the purpose of repaying on maturity portions of 
the Acquisition of Properties Loan 11955, $300,000, Second 
Issue of $120,000, and Building Acquisition Loan 1956, 
$300,000, First Issue df $120,000, the said Auckland City 
Council :hereby makes and levies a special rate of decimal 
point nought five eight six ,of a cent (.0586c) in the dollar 
($) on the rateaJble va[ue (on the basis of the annual value) 
o'f all rateafbile property (of Auckiland !City) 'comprising the 
whole of the City of Auckland; and that the said special 
rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the ourrency 
·of suoh 'loan, and shall be paya:b[e yeaJily on the 1st day .of 
June in ea'ch and every year during the 'currency 'of the 
said loan, or until the loan is fully paid off". 

[L.S.] 

2127 

R. G. McEUROY, 'Mayor. 
G. O. SliMS, Town Clerk. 

AUCKLAND REGIONAL AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE 

Reserves Loan No.3, 1968, $27,000 
PuRSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 and the Auckland Regional Authority Act 1963, the Auckland Regional Authority has 
resolved to the following effect: 

That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of $27,000 authorised to be raised by the Auckland Regional Authority 
under the above-named Acts for the purpose of and incidental to the development of regional reserves, the Auckland Regional Authority 
hereby makes a special rate of the several amounts in the donar set out in the fourth column of the Schedule attached hereto on the rateable 
values set against such amounts respectively in the third column of such Schedule of all rateable property of the local authorities the names 
of which are listed in the first column of such Schedule and set out against such amounts and rateable values respectively; and that the special 
rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of the loan, which shall, at the lender's option, be for periods of 6, 10, and 20 
years from the 1st day of October 1968, or until the loan is fully paid off. 

SCHEDULE 
Annually Recurring Special Rates to be Struck as Security to Cover Annual Charges Plus 10 percent in Respect of Reserves Loan No.3, 1968, 

$27,000-Total Charges Secured: $2,160 

Local Authority Method of Rating 

Auckland City Council. . Annual value 
Tak.apuna City Council Unimproved value 
Birk.enhead Borough Council Unimproved value 
Northcote Borough Council Unimproved value 
Devonport Borough Council " Unimproved value 
East Coast Bays Borough Council Unimproved value 
Onehunga Borough Council .. Unimproved value 
Mount Albert Borough Council.. Capital value 
Mount Eden Borough Council .. Annual value 
Mount Roskill Borough Council Unimproved value 
Henderson Borough Council Unimproved value 
New Lynn Borough Council Unimproved value 
Glen Eden Borough Council " Unimproved value 
One Tree Hill Borough Council.. Annual value 
Ellerslie Borough Council Annual value 
Newmarket Borough Council " Annual value 
Mount Wellington Borough Council Capital value 
Otahuhu Borough Council Unimproved value 
Papatoetoe City Council Unimproved value 
Papakura Borough Council Unimproved value 
Howick Borough Council Unimproved value 
Manukau City Council. . Unimproved value 
Waitemata County Council Unimproved value 

2125 

'RAETIHI 'BOROUGH COUNCIL 

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL 'RATE 

Land zoned urban .. 
Land zoned urban 
Land zoned urban 
Land zoned urban 
Land zoned urban 
Land zoned urban 
Land zoned urban 
Land zoned urban .. 
Land zoned urban .. 
Land zoned urban .. 
Land zoned urban .. 
Land zoned urban .. 
Land zoned urban .. 
Land zoned urban .. 
Land zoned urban .. 
Land zoned urban .. 
Land zoned urban 
Land zoned urban 
Land zoned urban 
Land zoned urban 
Land zoned urban 
Land zoned urban 
Land zoned urban .. 

Valuation for Security 
Rating Purposes 

$ 
35,088,107 
43,855,550 
11,792,230 
9,722,755 
8,517,820 

12,530,510 
13,857,720 
76,213,850 
3,322,440 

41,450,770 
5,466,120 
9,065,800 
4,667,105 
3,415,196 
1,461,216 

830,904 
90,569,060 

9,932,500 
17,072,420 
11 ,877 ,390 
10,794,840 
84,622,130 
23,661,334 

Security Rate 
of Cents in 

$1 
0.001998 
0.0002235 
0.0003562 
0.0003189 
0.0004931 
0.0003911 
0.0004547 
0.0001195 
0.002017 
0.0003016 
0.0003659 
0.0004192 
0.0004286 
0.001728 
0.001369 
0.001806 
0.00000939 
0.0003876 
0.0004276 
0.0003873 
0.0003428 
0.0003026 
0.0006086 

H. D. LAMBIE, Chairman. 
N. C. BELL, Secretary. 

PALM!EJRS11ON NORTH CITY COUNOIL 
~ 

REsOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE 
---I 

PURSUANT to the Loca,l Authori'ties Loans Act 1956, the 
Raetihi ;Borough Counoil resolves as [Onows: 

Massey University Loan 1966, $180,000-First Instalment of 
$90,000 

That, for the 'purpose oIf providing the annual charges on 
a loan o'f $20,000 authorised to be raised by the Raetihi 
Borough Councill for the purpose olf supplying and distributing 
eleotricity within the Council's area, the said Raetihi Borough 
Councill hereby makes a 'Special rate of $0.01 in the dol~ar 
on the unimproved value of a:n rateable property in the 
Borough 'Of Raetihi; such special rate shaH be an annually 
recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be paya:b[e 
on the 1st day of December in each and every year during 
the currency o'f the Iloan, being a period of 115 years, or until 
the loan is fully paid off. 

1 hereby 'certify that the above is a true copy of a resdlu­
tion passed by the Raetihi Borough Council at its meeting 
hdld on 26 August '1%8. 

2098 
B 

A. G. 'DOBSON, Mayor. 

THAT, in pursuance and exercise 01£ the powers vested in it 
in that behalf by the Local Authorities Loans A:ct 1956 
and 'its amendments, and all other powers in that !behalf 
thereunto enab[ing it, the 'Pa:lmerston North City Council 
doth hereby reso'lve as !follows: 

That, for the purpose of providing 1!he annual charges on 
a loan of ninety thousand dollars ($90,000) authorised to 
be raised by the Palmerston North City Council under 
the above-mentioned lA:ct for the purpose of making a grant 
to the Massey University of the Manawatu !for the erection 
'Of halls olf residence and facilities at 1lbe University, >the said 
IPa;lmerston North City Council hereby makes 'a special rate 
?f two hundred and three ten-thousandths of a cent (0.0203c) 
III the dollar ($) upon the Ta:teab!l.e value (upon the basis 
oIf the unimproved va[ue) 0'£ a[[ rateabie property of the 
City of Palmers ton North; and that such special rate s:hall 
~be an annually recurring rate dUJ1ing the currency of the loan 


